The Board of Directors (the “Board”) of Balrampur Chini Mills Limited (the “Company”) passed a resolution on

February 21, 2018 (the “Board Meeting”) to approve the proposal for Buyback of equity shares of face value of
` 1.00 each (the “Equity Shares”) of the Company for up to 66,00,000(Sixty Six Lakhs) Equity Shares from the
equity shareholders/ beneficial owners of Equity Shares (the “Equity Shareholders”) of the Company as on the
Record Date (hereinafter defined), on a proportionate basis, through the tender offer route (the “Buyback”), at a price
of ` 150.00 per Equity Share (Rupees One Hundred Fifty Only) (the “Buyback Price”) payable in cash, for an
aggregate maximum amount of ̀  99,00,00,000.00  (Rupees Ninety Nine Crores Only) excluding the transaction
costs viz. brokerage, applicable taxes such as securities transaction tax, GST, stamp duty etc (the “Buyback
Size”). The Buyback is subject to receipt of any approvals, permissions and sanctions of statutory, regulatory or

[...]

acquisition of shares through stock exchange. In this regard, the Company will request BSE to provide the acquisition
window.  For the purpose of this Buyback, BSE would be the Designated Stock Exchange.

1.3. In accordance with the provisions of the Companies Act, the Buyback Size, is ̀  99,00,00,000.00  (Rupees Ninety
Nine Crores Only), which is 6.78% and 6.79% of the aggregate of the fully paid-up equity share capital and free
reserves as per the standalone and consolidated audited accounts of the Company for the financial year ended
March 31, 2017, respectively (the last audited financial statements available as on the date of the Board Meeting

[...]

Further, under the
Companies Act, the number of equity shares that can be bought back in any financial year cannot exceed 25% of
the total paid-up equity share capital of the company in that financial year. Since the Company proposes to Buyback
up to 66,00,000 (Sixty Six Lakhs) Equity Shares representing 2.81% of the total number of Equity Shares in the
total paid up equity share capital of the Company as at March 31, 2017, the same is within the aforesaid 25% limit.

1.4. The Buyback Price per Equity Share has been arrived at after considering various factors such as the average